ROBERT J. MOORE (5764) Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South, 5th Floor P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 Telephone: (801) 366-0158 rmoore@agutah.gov Attorney for Utah Office of Consumer Services

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION OF UTAH

Quest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC's Petition for Statewide Exemption from the R476-350-1(b) Carrier of Last Resort Obligation Docket No. 22-049-62

Unopposed Motion to Change Date of Scheduling Conference and Request for Expedited Consideration

Pursuant to Utah Code § 54-10a-301, UTAH ADMIN. CODE r. 746-1-101 to -801 and the Public Service Commission of Utah's (PSC) February 28, 2023, Notice of Virtual Scheduling Conference, the Utah Office of Consumer Services (OCS) respectful submits this Motion to Change the Date of Scheduling because of unavoidable conflicts with the Parties' schedules.

On February 28th the PSC issued a Notice of Virtual Scheduling Conference setting a scheduling conference in this docket on March 8, 2023, at 1:00 pm. However, the OCS and Division of Public Utilities (DPU) have a previously scheduled meeting on a different utility regulatory matter at that date and time. Several representatives of the OCS and DPU will be required at both the OCS and DPU meeting and the Scheduling Conference. Accordingly, the OCS requests the PSC reschedule the Virtual Scheduling Conference.

The attorney for the OCS is authorized to represent that he has shown a copy of this Motion to the attorneys representing the DPU, the Utah Rural Telecom Association and CenturyLink and they all represented that they do not object to this Motion. No other person has sought intervention in this docket. To avoid future scheduling difficulties, the parties provide some dates and times that all parties to the scheduling conference, except for the PSC, have informed the OCS that they have open. Specifically, the parties have availability on March 22nd in the afternoon and anytime March 23rd. Hopefully, one of these times will be convenient for the PSC. If not, the parties will, of course, work to become available at any other time the PSC finds appropriate.

Because the February 28th Notice of Virtual Scheduling Conference sets March 8, 2023, as the date of the Scheduling Conference leaving insufficient time for the PSC to rule on this Motion pursuant to Rule 746-1-301 and because all present parties do not object to this Motion, the OCS also requests the PSC grant expedited consideration of this Motion.

CONCLUSION

The OCS moves the PSC to reschedule the March 8, 2023, Virtual Scheduling Conference and seeks expedited consideration of this Motion.

Respectfully submitted the 3rd day of March 2023.

<u>Robert J. Moore</u> Robert J. Moore Assistant Attorney General Attorney for Office of Consumer Services

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 22-049-62

I CERTIFY that on March 3, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Unopposed Motion to Change Date of Scheduling Conference and Request for Expedited Consideration by the Office of Consumer Services was served upon the following:

By E-Mail:

Max Backlund (<u>max.backlund@lumen.com</u>) William E. Hendricks (<u>tre.hendricks@centurylink.com</u>) *CenturyLink*

Kira M. Slawson (<u>kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com</u>) Utah Rural Telecom Association

Chris Parker (<u>chrisparker@utah.gov</u>) (<u>dpudatarequest@utah.gov</u>) *Division of Public Utilities*

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Patrick Grecu (<u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Isl Alyson Anderson

Alyson Anderson, Utility Analyst Utah Office of Consumer Services